## **RESOLUTION 96-19**

## TO APPROVE AN INTERLOCAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT REGARDING THE USE OF REAL ESTATE BETWEEN THE MONROE COUNTY COMMUNITY SCHOOL CORPORATION AND THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON

PATRICIA W City of Bloom	TLLIAMS, Clerk ington	
ATTEST:		JOHN FERNANDEZ, Mayor City of Bloomington
SIGNED ANI	O APPROVED by me upon this day	Bloomington Common Council of, 1996.
		PATRICIA COLE, Vice President
	O ADOPTED by the Common Council of the na, upon this day of	
	Cooperation Agreement regarding the use counity School Corporation and the City of B	
	EFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COM NGTON, INDIANA THAT:	IMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY
WHEREAS,	the City, through its Board of Parks Commissioners, and MCCSC, through its School Board, have agreed to the terms and conditions of their cooperative agreement through an "Interlocal Cooperation Agreement Regarding the Use of Real Estate;"	
WHEREAS,	the City and MCCSC plan to develop the real estate so that the school and parks purposes and uses complement each other and are used mutually, cooperatively and jointly, and agree that cooperative use of the sites will enhance each site and serve the public interest and welfare; and	
WHEREAS,	the City of Bloomington owns approximately 42 acres of Park Land that adjoins a parcel of approximately 15 acres owned by the Monroe County Community School Corporation (MCCSC) upon which MCCSC intends to build a school; and	
WHEREAS,	Indiana Code § 36-1-7-1, et seq., allows local governmental units to make the most efficient use of their powers by enabling them to contract with other governmental units for the provision of services and facilities to the public; and	

## **SYNOPSIS**

This resolution approves the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement between the Monroe County Community Schools and the City of Bloomington in regard to the cooperative use of real estate owned by both parties in the southeast quadrant of Bloomington, intended for middle school and park purposes.